A.  NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A1.      Basis Of Preparation 

The interim financial report for the fourth quarter ended 31 December 2007 is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of FRS134 Interim Financial Reporting   and Part A of Appendix 9B of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Bhd Listing Requirements. 

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2006.

A2.
Changes in Accounting Policies

The accounting policies and methods of the computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006  except for the adoption of the revised FRS 117 Leases and FRS 124 Related Party Disclosures  issued by the MASB that are effective  for  financial period commencing on 1 October 2006 :-

The adoption of the revised FRSs does not have significant financial impact on the Group except for the following :-


FRS 117 :  Leases

Prior to 1 January 2007, leasehold land and buildings held for own use were classified as property, plant and equipment and were  stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment loss. The adoption of the revised FRS 117 Leases in the year 2007 resulted  in a change in  the accounting policy relating to the classification of leases of land and buildings. Under FRS 117, leases of land and buildings are classified as operating or finance leases in the same way as leases of other assets. The land and buildings  elements of a lease of land and buildings are considered separately for the purposes of lease classification. Leasehold land held for own use is now classified as operating lease. The up-front payments made are allocated between the land and the buildings elements in proportion to the relative fair values for leasehold interests            in the land element and building element of the lease at the inception of the lease. The up-front payment represents prepaid land lease payments and is amortised on a straight-line basis over the remaining lease term.

The Group has applied the change in accounting policy in respect of leasehold land in accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS 117. At 1 January 2007, the unamortised carrying amount of leasehold land is classified as prepaid land lease payment. The reclassification of leasehold land as prepaid land lease payments has been  accounted for retrospectively.

A2.
Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

The  effects on the income statements of the Group for the current quarter ended 31 December 2007 were immaterial. Certain comparative figures of the Group’s balance sheet   as at 31 December 2006 have been restated  as set  out below :  

            Comparative Figures

The following comparative figures of the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2006 have been   restated for the effects of adopting the above changes in accounting policies :-

                                                                                                           As previously







As restated                      reported

                                                                          RM’000                        RM’000 


Prepaid land lease payments                         190                             -  


Property, plant and equipment                 10,802                        10,992

A3.      Audit Report

The audit report of the Group for the preceding annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006 was not qualified.

A4.      Seasonal Or Cyclical Factors

The Group is principally engaged in property development and the business operations are dependent on the Malaysian economy and general market confidence.

A5.      Unusual Items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows because of their nature, size or incidence for the current financial period under review.

A6.      Changes In Estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods of the current financial year or changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have material effect in the financial period under review.

A7.      Debt And Equity Securities

There were no issuance, cancellations, repurchase, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities for the current financial period under review.

A8       Dividend Paid 

There were no dividend paid for the current financial period under review.

A9.       Segmental Reporting

                                                           
              
             (Loss)/Profit

    
  


                                   Revenue        Before Taxation        
                                                                       RM’000               RM’000                 

           Malaysia

           Property development                            47,491                      5,629                   

           Trading                                                     2,818                       (169)              

           Plantation                                                    717                           76                      

                                                                      -------------             ---------------         

                                                                          51,026                      5,536          

           Investment                                                  -                              256

                                                                      -------------              --------------                

           Total                                                      51,026                      5,792                                 
                

                      ========             ========      
A10.    Revaluation Of Property, Plant And Equipment

The Group has maintained its accounting policies of measuring the property, plant and equipment using the cost model. As such, the valuation of certain land and buildings has been reversed to restate the cost of the land and buildings.

A11.    Material Events Subsequent To Balance Sheet Date

There were no material events as at 25 February 2008 that have not been reflected in the financial statements for the current financial period save for as disclosed  in Note B8.
A12.    Changes In Group's Composition

            There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current financial period and financial year under review except the following :-

(i) On 14 September 2007, the Company had announced the completion of the disposal of the Company’s entire investment of 2,550,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each representing 51% equity interest in Farlim (Johor) Sdn Bhd, a subsidiary of the Company for a cash consideration of RM5,200,000 and  

(ii) On 28 December 2007, the Company had announced the completion of the disposal of the entire equity interest in Cabaran Resorts Sdn Bhd (CRSB), a wholly owned subsidiary of  Bandar Subang Sdn Bhd, (BSSB) which in turn is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company for a total cash consideration of RM10,800,000 comprising of the following :

a) disposal of the entire 350,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each representing 100% equity interest in CRSB for a cash consideration of RM2,100,000; and

b) the full and final settlement of all outstanding liabilities due to BSSB and its related companies by CRSB for a cash settlement of RM8,700,000 only. 

A13.    Changes In Contingent Liabilities

The changes in contingent liabilities of the Group since the last annual financial year ended 31 December 2006 are as follows :

                                                                     As At                        As At  

                                                                31 Dec 2007              31 Dec 2006

                                                                   RM '000                     RM '000  

      Secured

      Bank guarantees issued in favour

      of various third parties                                 255                         355                               

                                                                      =======                 =======

Note :  1)        The above decrease in contingent liabilities of the Group was due to the  cancellation of bank guarantees upon expiry.

2) The contingent liabilities of the Group remain unchanged as at 25 February 2008.

B.   ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD'S LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1.      Review Of Performance Of The Company And Its Principal Subsidiaries        

The Group registered a turnover of RM51.026 million  for the financial period from 1 January 2007 to 31 December 2007 under review compared to a turnover of RM53.883 million for the preceding year corresponding period.  The turnover for the financial period under review were mainly attributable to the property development activities of the Group

The  Group registered  a profit before tax of RM5.792 million for the financial period  from 1 January 2007 to 31 December 2007 compared to a profit of RM5.259 million for the preceding year corresponding period. The profit before tax for the financial period under review were mainly attributable to the property development activities of the Group and the interest waiver arising from the bilateral facilities due to the Bilateral Lenders of the Company and the full settlement of the Company’s outstanding principal owing to the Syndicated Lenders under the USD Revolving Credit Facility. 

B2.     Material Changes In The Quarterly Results Compared To The Results Of The Preceding Quarter

            The Group registered a profit before tax of RM5.666 million for the current financial period as compared to a profit before tax of RM3.072 million for the preceding financial period. 
B3.      Prospect For Current Financial Year

With the exclusion of the Group’s foreign operations in the PRC and  barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Group would focus on the property development and related activities in Malaysia and will continue to make every effort to improve efficiency and productivity with a view to achieving better performance.
B4.     Variance Of Profit Forecast

The Group did not issue any profit forecast to the shareholders during the current financial period and current financial year under review.
B5.     Taxation

     (i)  Taxation comprises : -     

                                                                                             Preceding

                                                      Current          Year          Current       Preceding                                                   

                                                                           Year   Corresponding      Year             Year                                                                  

                                                                        Quarter       Quarter      Cumulative    Cumulative

                                                                    31/12/2007  31/12/2006  31/12/2007    31/12/2006                  

                                                           RM’000       RM’000       RM’000        RM’000      

                 Continuing Operations:                         

                 - current taxation                   (796)           (279)               (820)             (952)                                     

                 - in respect of prior years           1                42                 799                  42                                    

                                                        --------------    -------------    ------------     -------------   

                                                                (795)          (237)                (21)              (910)              

                 Discontinued Operations:

                 - current taxation                      -               (172)                  -                 (364)

                                                       __________   _________    ________      ________                                               

                                                                (795)           (409)               (21)           (1,274)              

                                                       =========   ========   ========     =======    
(ii) Deferred Taxation

      Deferred tax asset has not been recognised as it is not probable that future taxable profit of the Company and of the Group will be available against which the Company and the Group can utilise the benefits.

B6.      Profit on sale of Investments and /or Properties

(a) The Company had on 28 February 2007 disposed off its investment property in Mukim 13, Daerah Timur Laut, Pulau Pinang for a sale consideration of RM180,000 and registered a loss on disposal of RM73,800. 

(b) On 14 September 2007, the Company had completed the disposal  of its investment in Farlim (Johor) Sdn Bhd as disclosed in Note A12(i) and B8(2) for a total sale consideration of RM5.200 million in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Share Sale Agreement dated 26 June 2007.  The Group registered a gain on disposal of RM1.599 million.  

(c)  On 28 December 2007, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, Bandar Subang Sdn Bhd had completed the disposal of its investment in Cabaran Resorts Sdn Bhd as disclosed in Note A12(ii) and B8(3) for a total sale consideration of RM10.8 million in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Share Sale Agreement dated 19 October 2007.  The Group registered a loss on disposal of RM1.086 million.

 B7.      Quoted Securities

  


(a) There were no purchase and disposal of quoted securities in the current financial period and financial year under review.

(b)   Total investments in quoted securities as at 31 December 2007 are as follows:-     

                                                                                                        As At                                           

                                                                                                                   31/12/2007                         

                                                                                                      RM’000              

                        At cost                                                                         24          

                        Less : Impairment loss                                               (15) 

                        At book value                                                                9             

                                                                                                      =====      

                        Market value                                                                 9         

                                                                                                      =====      
B8.      Status of Corporate Proposals   

1. A. As announced on 28 February 2006, the Securities Commission (SC) had approved the following proposals  :

i) Proposed settlement of the outstanding debt under USD Syndication due to syndicated lenders (“Syndicated Lenders”) through the issuance of Redeemable Convertible Secured Bonds (RCSB) ;

ii) Proposed settlement of the outstanding debt under the bilateral facilities due to bilateral lenders (“Bilateral Lenders”) through the issuance of Redeemable Convertible Secured Loan Stocks or conversion of the outstanding debt into term loan; and

iii) Proposed issuance of Irredeemable Convertible Unsecured Loan Stocks to Syndicated Lenders and Bilateral Lenders. 



      (Collectively known as “Proposed Debt Settlement”)

B. As announced on 27 June 2006,  the approval of the shareholders had  been obtained at the Extraordinary General Meeting in respect of the Proposed Debt Settlement.

C. On 12 December 2007,  the Company had executed the Supplemental Restated Subscription Agreement and the Supplemental Subscription Agreement with the Scheme Lenders. 

D. On 17 December 2007, the Private Debt Securities Department of SC had approved the proposed variation to the terms of the Proposed Debt Settlement amongst which was the non-issuance of RCSB to the Syndicated Lenders.  The principal  amount owing to the Syndicated Lenders under the USD Syndicated Revolving Credit Facility had since been fully settled on 29 December 2007.

B8.      Status of Corporate Proposals (Continued)
E. On 14 January 2008, SC had granted a further extension of time up to 31 March 2008 for the completion of the proposed issuance of the debt securities pursuant to the Proposed Debt Settlement.

2. On 14 September 2007, the Group had announced the completion of the disposal of the Company’s entire investment of 2,550,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each representing 51% equity interest in Farlim (Johor) Sdn Bhd, a subsidiary of the Company for a cash consideration of RM5,200,000.
3. On 28 December  2007, the Group had announced the completion of the disposal of the entire equity interest in Cabaran Resorts Sdn Bhd (CRSB) by a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company namely  Bandar Subang Sdn Bhd, (BSSB) for a total cash consideration of RM10,800,000 comprising the following :

c) disposal of the entire 350,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each representing 100% equity interest in CRSB for a cash consideration of RM2,100,000; and

d) the full and final settlement of all outstanding liabilities due to BSSB and its related companies by CRSB for a cash settlement of RM8,700,000 only. 

B9.      Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

Total group borrowings as at 31 December 2007 are as follows :

                                                                                                RM’000   

            Long Term Bank Borrowings      


Secured         

 
Revolving credit                                                             1,194 

            Bridging Loan                                                               26,289      

                                                                                                  27,483


Hire purchase




                   222  

            





              27,705
            Short Term Bank Borrowings                                RM’000 


Secured                                                                      

            Term loans                                                                    22,678

            Bridging Loan                                                                 3,971


Revolving credit                                                                796


                                                                                        __________

                                                                                                  27,445


Hire purchase                                                                       71


                                                                                      27,516

            Total                                                                            55,221

                                                                                             =======  

B10.     Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments  

The Group did not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at 25 February 2008 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report).

B11.    Material Litigations

(i)  The status of the material litigation between Bandar Subang Sdn Bhd (“BSSB”), a wholly-owned subsidiary and Cygal Berhad (“CB”) in respect of the arbitration of the building contract as announced in the last financial period ended 30 Sept 2007, remains unchanged as at 25 February 2008 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report) and the next hearing dates will be from 23 April 2008 to 25 April 2008.

(ii) The status of the material litigation between the Company and Esphere Enterprises Sdn Bhd (“EESB”) in respect of the Company’s petition for winding-up of EESB is as follows :-

                  On 2 October 2007, the Court of Appeal had granted an interim stay of execution of the High Court Order dated 23 November 2006 pending the hearing and disposal of the appeal by the Defendants against the said order.

                        Since the Court of Appeal has granted the said interim order for the stay of execution of the High Court Order dated 23 November 2006, the ex-parte application for contempt which was fixed for hearing on 3 October 2007 had been withdrawn with liberty to file afresh later.

                       The Court of Appeal will fix the date of hearing after the record of appeal has been filed by the Defendant.

B12.    Earnings Per Share

a) Basic Earnings Per Share Attributable To Equity Holders Of The Parent 

The calculation of basic earning per share for the current financial period is based on the net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of RM5.025 million and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period as follows:

            Net profit attributable to equity holders of the parent (RM’000)                 5,025

            Weighted average number of ordinary shares ('000)                                120,000                                                                           

                        Earnings per share (sen)                                                                                  4.19

b) Diluted Earnings Per Share

The diluted earnings per share is not computed as it is anti-dilutive.

B13.     Dividend 

             No dividend is recommended for the financial period under review.
B14.    Provision of Financial Assistance
Pursuant  to paragraph 8.23 and 10.08 of the Listing Requirements and Practice Note No 11/2001 of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, the following are the financial assistance provided by the Group for the current financial period under review :-
Financial Assistance

Provided By
The Financial

Assistance

Provided To
Type of  Financial

Assistance
Financial

Assistance

Provided

As At

31/12/2007

(RM)
Financial

Assistance

During The Quarter (Oct,

Nov And Dec 2007) (RM)

Loan To Unlisted

Holding Company





Farlim Group (Malaysia) Bhd


Farlim Holding Sdn Bhd
Monthly interest charged

Adjustment of interest charged

Repayment
  58,797,869.45
      891,110.53

  (1,974,745.51)

  (1,070,000.00)

-------------------

  (2,153,634.98) 

-------------------



Loan From Wholly Owned Subsidiary to Non Wholly Owned 





Bandar Subang Sdn Bhd
LJ Harta Sdn Bhd 

(80% owned)


Monthly interest charged 


   2 ,614,909.70


        26,847.56




Total
 

  (2,126,787.42)

  

